predictand, α denotes the constant level of sustainability unaffected by the Seizing_capability 

variable, V1 represents the discriminant coefficient for WSP’s seizing capability. This equation is 

supported by Montgomery, Peck, & Vining, 2001. 

3.0 Results and Discussions  

3.1 Response Rate  

This study distributed three hundred and thirty-two (332) questionnaires, four to each WSP. Out 

of the 332 questionnaires distributed, 300 (from 75 WSPs) of them were properly filled and 

returned, giving a response rate of 90.36%. However, the study did not access secondary data 

from eight out of the seventy-five WSPs and hence were dropped from further analysis.